posaconazole versus fluconazole is estimated to be €
24,016 per LY gained and €26,225 per QALY gained.
(€4,566; 95% UI €2,460–6,854)

In Fig. 2, the probability that posaconazole is cost-effective
relative to fluconazole is presented for different WTP ratios.
Considering a WTP threshold of €50,000 per QALY, there is
a 79% probability that posaconazole is cost-effective in
comparison to fluconazole.

Alternative scenarios

The results of the alternative scenario analyses are
presented in Table 3. When discounting was discarded,
the incremental QALYs and LYs slightly increased.
Applying treatment-specific case fatalities for IFIs, as
reported by Ullmann et al. [11], almost doubled the
incremental LYs and QALYs gained with posaconazole.
The incremental cost-effectiveness ratio of posaconazole
versus fluconazole decreased to €13,519 per LY gained and
€14,868 per QALY gained. The scenario analysis assuming
a higher IFI risk (15%) resulted in a reduction in
incremental costs of posaconazole versus fluconazole and
also increased incremental LYs and QALYs. For this
scenario, the incremental cost-effectiveness ratio of pos-

Posaconazole mean
(95% UI)

Fluconazole mean
(95% UI)

Difference mean
(95% UI)a

Probability of an IFI 0.05 0.09 −0.04
(0.03;0.08) (0.06;0.12) (−0.08;0.00)

Life expectancy in years 11.66 11.47 0.19

(11.10;12.19) (10.88;12.02) (0.02;0.39)

Quality Adjusted Life Years 10.52 10.35 0.17

(8.83;11.74) (8.67;11.60) (0.02;0.36)

Total treatment cost € 9,428 € 4,861 € 4,566

(7,743;11,388) (3,597;6,243) (2,460;6,854)

% Prophylactic drug costs 79% (€ 7,457) 31% (€ 1,513)

% IFI treatment costs 21% (€ 1,971) 69% (€ 3,348)

Table 2 Expected outcomes
and costs per patient

a The uncertainty range is based
on the 2.5th and 97.5th percentile
of the uncertainty distribution
created with a probabilistic sensi-
tivity analysis of 1,000 simulations

Ann Hematol (2010) 89:919–926 923

aconazole versus fluconazole decreased to €12,255 per LY
gained and €13,462 per QALY gained and the
corresponding probability of cost-effectiveness at a WTP
of €20,000 and €50,000 per QALY increased to 71% and
95%, respectively (Fig. 2).

When average first-line IFI treatment costs as reported
by Jansen et al. [5] were applied, the incremental costs of
posaconazole versus fluconazole slightly increased; how-
ever, the probability of cost-effectiveness remained similar.

Discussion

Cost-effectiveness analysis aims to provide information on
the expected costs and outcomes of a new intervention